

APPENDIX C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 14-14061-AA,
14-14066-AA

JAMES BRENNER, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

SEC'Y, FLA. DEP'T OF HEALTH, *et al.*

Appellants.

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

SEC'Y, FLA. DEP'T OF HEALTH and
SEC'Y, FLA. DEP'T OF MGMT. SERVS.,

Appellants.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JOINT INITIAL BRIEF OF ALL APPELLANTS

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALLEN WINSOR
Solicitor General
ADAM S. TANENBAUM
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol – PL01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3688
Fax: (850) 410-2672
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
adam.tanenbaum@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for the Secretaries

JAMES J. GOODMAN, JR.
JEFF GOODMAN, P.A.
946 Main Street
Chipley, Florida 32428
Phone: (850) 638-9722
Fax: (850) 638-9724
office@jeffgoodmanlaw.com
Counsel for the Clerk of Court

Brenner v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Health
Grimsley v. Sec'y Dep't of Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... | x |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. The District Court’s Order Is Inconsistent with Principles of Federalism..... | 10 |
| A. States Have Nearly Exclusive Authority to Define and Regulate Marriage..... | 11 |
| B. <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> Does Not Undermine States’ Authority to Define Marriage as a Union Between One Man and One Woman. | 13 |
| C. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Remains Binding Precedent..... | 15 |
| II. Even Putting Aside Federalism and <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , Florida’s Marriage Laws Do Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment..... | 21 |
| A. Florida’s Marriage Laws Do Not Violate the Fundamental Right to Marry..... | 22 |
| B. Florida’s Marriage Laws Do Not Otherwise Require Heightened Scrutiny..... | 27 |
| C. Florida’s Long-Standing, Traditional Definition of Marriage Satisfies the Rational Basis Standard. | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *cont'd*

| Contents | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| III. The Plaintiffs’ Remaining Constitutional Claims Cannot Succeed..... | 33 |
| A. Florida’s Marriage Laws Do Not Impair the Right to Travel..... | 33 |
| B. Florida’s Marriage Laws Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause. | 34 |
| C. Florida’s Marriage Laws Do Not Interfere with a Fundamental Right to Intimate Association..... | 35 |
| IV. The Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Preliminary Injunction Factors. | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 40 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| * <i>Agostni v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) | 11 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) | 6, 36 |
| * <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) | 15, 16, 30 |
| * <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810, 93 S. Ct. 37 (1972) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) | 35 |
| * <i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) | 26, 28, 31 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 112 S. Ct. 1061 (1992) | 23 |
| * <i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , Case No. 14-cv-1253, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014) | 19, 21, 26 |
| <i>Coogler v. Rogers</i> , 7 So. 391 (Fla. 1889) | 10, 29 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS – *cont’d*

Dean v. District of Columbia,
653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)30

* *DeBoer v. Snyder*,
-- F.3d --, 2014 WL 5748990 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014) *passim*

* *Doe v. Moore*,
410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 22, 27, 28

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096 (1993)28

Forsyth Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
633 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2011)6

Haddock v. Haddock,
201 U.S. 562, 26 S. Ct. 525 (1906)11

Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker,
953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992)6

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312, 113 S. Ct. 2637 (1993)28

Hicklin v. Orbeck,
437 U.S. 518, 98 S. Ct. 2482 (1978)34

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332, 95 S. Ct. 2281 (1975) 17, 18

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....9

In re Burrus,
136 U.S. 586, 10 S. Ct. 850 (1890)11

In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.,
326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010)30

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 17, 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS – cont’d

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045, 115 S. Ct. 1421 (1995) | 21 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003) | 19, 20, 29, 35 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105 (1971) | 35 |
| * <i>Lofton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817 (1967) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173, 97 S. Ct. 2238 (1977) | 16 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)..... | 36 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 81 S. Ct. 1101 (1961) | 35 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>McConnell v. Nooner</i> , 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976) | 17 |
| <i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961, 103 S. Ct. 2438 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464, 101 S. Ct. 1200 (1981) | 32 |
| <i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 37 |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345, 98 S. Ct. 359 (1977) | 36 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS – *cont’d*

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429, 104 S. Ct. 1879 (1984) 14, 15

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. (5 Otto) 714 (1877).....12

Powell v. Barrett,
541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)21

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439 (1993)23

* *Robicheaux v. Caldwell*,
2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 25, 26, 29, 30

* *Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*,
490 U.S. 477, 109 S. Ct. 1917 (1989)18

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996) 12, 20, 28

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489, 119 S. Ct. 1518 (1999) 33, 34

Schuette v Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....32

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) 17, 30

Shahar v. Bowers,
114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)35

Singer v. Hara,
522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)30

* *Sosna v. Iowa*,
419 U.S. 393, 95 S. Ct. 553 (1975) 12, 15

Standhardt v. Superior Court,
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)30

TABLE OF CITATIONS – *cont’d*

Turner v. Safely,
482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987)25

United States v. Carver,
260 U.S. 482, 43 S. Ct. 181 (1923)21

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367, 88 S. Ct. 1673 (1968)32

* *United States v. Windsor*,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... *passim*

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93, 99 S. Ct. 939 (1979)31

* *Washington v. Glucksberg*,
521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997) 22, 23

* *Williams v. Attorney Gen. of Ala.*,
378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) 20, 26

Wilson v. Ake,
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)18

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)36

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673 (1978)25

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55, 102 S. Ct. 2309 (1982)34

Statutes

§ 741.04, Fla. Stat.4, 10

§ 741.212, Fla. Stat.4, 10

28 U.S.C. § 125716

28 U.S.C. § 1292x

TABLE OF CITATIONS – *cont'd*

28 U.S.C. § 1331X

28 U.S.C. § 1343X

Pub. L. No. 100-352.....16

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 27, Fla. Const.4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Other Authorities

Fla. Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections,
[http://election.dos.state.fl.us/initiatives/
initdetail.asp?account=41550&seqnum=1](http://election.dos.state.fl.us/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=41550&seqnum=1)10

Jurisdictional Statement of Appellants, *Baker v. Nelson*, No. 71-1027 (U.S.
Feb. 11, 1971)..... 15, 16
